Expenses:
Direct operating 2,261.0 2,088.0 58.7 % 59.0 %
Depreciation of revenue earning

equipment and lease charges 855.7 915.9 22.2 % 25.9 %
Selling, general and administrative 377.8 339.8 9.8 % 9.6 %
Interest expense 362.7 370.0 9.4 % 10.4 %
Interest income (3.4) (9.1) -   % (0.3) %
Other (income) expense,  net 62.7 -   1.6 % -   %

Total expenses 3,916.5 3,704.6 101.7 % 104.6 %
Loss before income taxes (64.2) (164.1) (1.7) % (4.6) %
Provision for taxes on income (4.6) (3.2) (0.1) % (0.1) %
Net loss  (68.8) (167.3) (1.8) % (4.7) %
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest (8.8) (8.2) (0.2) % (0.3) %
Net loss attributable to Hertz Global Holdings,

Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders (77.6)$   (175.5)$   (2.0) % (5.0) %

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding:

   Basic 415.0 411.3
   Diluted 415.0 411.3

Loss per share attributable to Hertz Global
Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders:

   Basic (0.19)$   (0.43)$
   Diluted (0.19)$   (0.43)$

June 30, of Total Revenues
Six Months Ended  As a Percentage

Table 2

As As As As
Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total revenues 2,072.3$   -$   2,072.3$   1,879.6$   -$   1,879.6$

Expenses:
Direct operating 1,187.3 (42.8) (a) 1,144.5 1,075.0 (39.0) (a) 1,036.0
Depreciation of revenue earning

equipment and lease charges 419.7 (3.7) (b) 416.0 456.7 (3.1) (b) 453.6
Selling, general and administrative 195.6 (5.5) (c) 190.1 172.0 (10.3) (c) 161.7
Interest expense 165.8 (27.1) (d) 138.7 188.9 (49.6) (d) 139.3
Interest income (1.5) -   (1.5) (6.8) -   (6.8)
Other (income) expense,  net 10.8 (10.7)   (e) 0.1 -   -   -

Total expenses 1,977.7 (89.8) 1,887.9 1,885.8 (102.0) 1,783.8
Income (loss) before income taxes 94.6 89.8 184.4 (6.2) 102.0 95.8
Provision for taxes on income (34.5) (28.2) (f) (62.7) (14.2) (18.4) (f) (32.6)
Net income (loss) 60.1 61.6 121.7 (20.4) 83.6 63.2
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   (5.1) -   (5.1) (4.7) -   (4.7)
Net income (loss) attributable to Hertz Global Holdings,

Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders   55.0$   61.6$   116.6$   (25.1)$   83.6$   58.5$

As As As As
Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Three Months Ended June 30, 2010

Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In millions)
Unaudited

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

Three Months Ended June 30, 2011

p j j p j j
Total revenues 3,852.3$   -$   3,852.3$   3,540.5$   -$   3,540.5$

Expenses:
Direct operating 2,261.0 (65.5) (a) 2,195.5 2,088.0 (69.8) (a) 2,018.2
Depreciation of revenue earning

equipment and lease charges 855.7 (6.0) (b) 849.7 915.9 (5.8) (b) 910.1
Selling, general and administrative 377.8 (11.7) (c) 366.1 339.8 (16.6) (c) 323.2
Interest expense 362.7 (87.0) (d) 275.7 370.0 (98.4) (d) 271.6
Interest income (3.4) -   (3.4) (9.1) -   (9.1)
Other (income) expense,  net 62.7   (62.4)   (e) 0.3   -   -   -

Total expenses 3,916.5 (232.6) 3,683.9 3,704.6 (190.6) 3,514.0
Income (loss) before income taxes (64.2) 232.6 168.4 (164.1) 190.6 26.5
Provision for taxes on income (4.6) (52.6) (f) (57.2) (3.2) (5.8) (f) (9.0)
Net income (loss)   (68.8) 180.0 111.2 (167.3) 184.8 17.5
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   (8.8) -   (8.8) (8.2) -   (8.2)
Net income (loss) attributable to Hertz Global Holdings,

Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders   (77.6)$   180.0$   102.4$   (175.5)$   184.8$   9.3$

(a)  Represents the increase in amortization of other intangible assets, depreciation of property and equipment and accretion of certain revalued
liabilities relating to purchase accounting.  For the three months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, also includes restructuring and restructuring
related charges of $30.8 million and $19.7 million, respectively.   For the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, also includes restructuring
and restructuring related charges of $35.3 million and $31.1 million.

(b)  Represents the increase in depreciation of revenue earning equipment based upon its revaluation relating to purchase accounting.